#5504a 06/28/2022 (R-2022-589) COR. COPY

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314205

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

JUL 01 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DETERMINING THAT THE APPROVAL OF AN AGREEMENT WITH POLYDYNE INC. (BID NO. 10089844-22-J) TO PURCHASE MANNICH POLYMER FOR METROPOLITAN BIOSOLIDS CENTER, PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT PURSUANT TO CEQA GUIDELINES SECTION 15301(b).

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City) proposes to authorize the execution of a one
(1) year contract with the option to renew for four (4) additional one-year terms with Polydyne
Inc. to provide Mannich polymer as required for the wastewater treatment processes performed
by the Public Utilities Department (Project); and

WHEREAS, the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Public Resources Code section 21084, states that the CEQA Guidelines (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, Section 15000 *et seq.*) shall list those classes of projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and which shall be exempt from CEQA; and

WHEREAS, under that authority, CEQA Guidelines sections 15300-15333 list the categorical exemptions promulgated by the California Office of Planning and Research and adopted by the Secretary of the California Natural Resources Agency for those classes of projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment; and

WHEREAS, the City's Planning Department has established that the Project is categorically exempt from CEQA under CEQA Guidelines section 15301(b) (Existing Facilities), and that no exception to the exemption, as set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2, applies to the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego (City Council) has considered the potential environmental effects of the Project; and

WHEREAS, on JUN 2 8 2022, the City Council held a duly noticed public meeting, and has reviewed and considered the written and verbal testimony and evidence presented at or before the public hearing, regarding the subject matter of this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego, using its independent judgment, has determined that the Project will not have a significant effect on the environment under CEQA Guidelines section 15301(b) (Existing Facilities), because the area in which the Project is located consists of adding Mannich polymer to existing infrastructure, adds no new facilities and is not environmentally sensitive; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

- 1. That the Project is categorically exempt from CEQA, pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(b) (Existing Facilities) because the area in which the Project is located consists of adding Mannich polymer to existing infrastructure, adds no new facilities and is not environmentally sensitive.
- 2. That the Council of the City of San Diego has determined that an exception to the exemption as set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 would not apply.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By /s/ Raymond C. Palmucci
Raymond C. Palmucci
Deputy City Attorney

RCP:cw:jvg 06/27/2022 6/28/2022 COR.COPY

Or.Dept: Public Utilities Department

CC No.: N/A

Doc. No.: 3016011

(R-2022-589) COR. COPY

I certify that the meeting of	foregoing Resolution was p	passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
		ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
		By Connie Fatterson Deputy City Clerk
Approved:	7(1/22 (date)	TODD GILORIA, Mayor
Vetoed:	(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The City	ego on <u>JU</u>	N 2 8 2022	_, by the following vote				
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused			
Joe LaCava	7 1	ń	П	П			
Jennifer Campbell							
Stephen Whitburn	1 2	П	П				
Monica Montgomery Step	ne 🗷	П					
Marni von Wilpert	/pc <u>/</u> Z						
Chris Cate	[7]						
Raul A. Campillo	Z			П			
Vivian Moreno	7	П					
Sean Elo-Rivera	<i>y</i> ⊥ □•						
Seatt Lio-Mivera	4		Ш				
Date of final passage (Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.) TODD GLORIA							
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo	r of The City of S	San Diego, California.			
(Seal)		City Cle	ELIZABETH S	5. MALAND San Diego, California.			
		Ву	M. for a	Deputy			
		Office of the	City Clerk, San [Diego, California			
	Re ^c	solution Numbe	_{r R-} 3	14205			